1,394.1 1,394.1 1,394.1 1,394.1 1,394.1 1,394.1 1,394.1

Margin rates are based on actual, non-rounded amounts and may not recalculate precisely.

13 Q3 2017 Financial & Operational Highlights | October 26, 2017

Appendix A - Income Statement Information
Margins

Three Months Ended
Adjusted Gross Margin 9/30/2017 9/30/2016 Basis Points Change
Gross Margin, as reported 71.3 % 71.8 % (50)
Less: Non-GAAP adjustments (0.9)% (0.7)%
Adjusted Gross Margin 72.2 % 72.5 % (30)

Three Months Ended
Adjusted Operating Margin 9/30/2017 9/30/2016 Basis Points Change
Operating Margin, as reported 17.0 % 16.5 % 50
Less: Non-GAAP adjustments (8.1)% (7.8)%
Adjusted Operating Margin 25.1 % 24.3 % 80

Numbers presented above may not foot due to rounding.
Growth rates are based on actual, non-rounded amounts and may not recalculate precisely.

Three Months Ended
Adjusted SG&A Margin 9/30/2017 9/30/2016 Basis Points Change
SG&A Margin, as reported 36.0 % 36.7 % (70)
Less: Non-GAAP adjustments (8.1)% (7.8)%
Adjusted SG&A Margin 35.2 % 36.2 % (100)

14 Q3 2017 Financial & Operational Highlights | October 26, 2017

Three Months Ended September 30, 2016

in millions, except per share data Pre-Tax Tax Impact After-Tax
Impact per

share

GAAP net income (loss) $ 257 $ (29) $ 228 $ 0.17
Non-GAAP adjustments:

Intangible asset impairment charges 7 (1) 6 0.00
Acquisition-related net charges (credits) (1) (1) (2) (0.00)
Restructuring and restructuring-related net charges (credits) 17 (4) 13 0.01
Litigation-related net charges (credits) 4 (1) 3 0.00
Amortization expense 136 (16) 120 0.09

Adjusted net income $ 420 $ (52) $ 368 $ 0.27

Appendix A - Income Statement Information
Earnings per Share

Numbers presented above may not foot due to rounding.
Growth rates are based on actual, non-rounded amounts and may not recalculate precisely.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017
YoY
EPS

Growthin millions, except per share data Pre-Tax Tax Impact After-Tax
Impact per

share

GAAP net income (loss) $ 309 $ (26) $ 283 $ 0.20 23 %
Non-GAAP adjustments:

Intangible asset impairment charges 3 — 3 0.00
Acquisition-related net charges (credits) 25 (11) 14 0.01
Restructuring and restructuring-related net charges (credits) 26 (6) 20 0.02
Litigation-related net charges (credits) (12) 2 (10) (0.01)
Amortization expense 139 (17) 122 0.09

Adjusted net income $ 490 $ (58) $ 432 $ 0.31 16 %

Less: Impact of foreign currency fluctuations (0.02) (7)%
Adjusted EPS, excluding foreign currency fluctuations $ 0.33 23 %

15 Q3 2017 Financial & Operational Highlights | October 26, 2017

SEGMENT OPERATING INCOME
Three Months Ended

September 30,
(in millions) 2017 2016

(restated)†

Segment operating income
Cardiovascular $ 243 $ 247

Rhythm Management 103 90

MedSurg 272 234
Operating income allocated to reportable segments 618 571

Corporate expenses and currency exchange (60) (60)
Intangible asset impairment charges, acquisition-related,
restructuring- and restructuring-related, and litigation-related